


[bookmark: _heading=h.9fzuqfiho068]UZURV Ride APP Accessibility Conformance Report
[bookmark: _heading=h.3rdcrjn]WCAG Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)
[bookmark: _heading=h.26in1rg]Name of Product/Version: UZURV Ride App
[bookmark: _heading=h.lnxbz9]Report Date: 08/25/2025
Product Description: The UZURV Ride iOS mobile application is a transportation booking platform that enables riders to schedule, manage, and track their trips.
[bookmark: _heading=h.35nkun2]Contact Information: [UZURV VPAT Contact Info]
[bookmark: _heading=h.1ksv4uv]Notes: 
This report was prepared by Accessiblü, LLC, following the completion of an expert-led accessibility evaluation conducted between January 2025 and August 2025.

Accessiblü, LLC
882 Pompton Ave, Ste A-2
Cedar Grove, NJ 07009
www.accessiblu.com
[bookmark: _heading=h.44sinio]

Evaluation Methods Used: 
Manual testing was conducted on iOS using the VoiceOver screen reader to assess conformance with Section 508 and WCAG 2.2 criteria. Automated testing was not performed for this mobile app assessment.

· Manual testing was performed on iOS using the VoiceOver screen reader.

· Automated testing was not conducted for this assessment.

· [bookmark: _heading=h.rsbqe8ti3rpw]All results were reviewed and validated by accessibility professionals.


Scope of Evaluation
The screens/templates in the following table were evaluated as part of this accessibility assessment. In addition to the screens listed below, components that exist on multiple screens, such as navigation menus, footers, and filters, were also tested. 
	Name
	URL

	Landing Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Log In Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Log In - Forgot Password Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Email Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Phone Number Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Set Password Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Date of Birth Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Customer ID Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Verify Organization
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Organization Summary
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Verify Email Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Sign Up - Signup Error Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Upcoming Rides Page
	N/A – iOS app

	New Ride Request Page
	N/A – iOS app

	New Ride Request - Ride Request Details Page
	N/A – iOS app

	New Ride Request - Change Payment Page
	N/A – iOS app

	New Ride Request - Ride Request Sent Page
	N/A – iOS app

	New Ride Request - Create a Ride Subscription Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Ride Details Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Ride Details Page - Paired Driver Details
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Organizations Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Organization Details Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Payment Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Edit Payment Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Add Payment Account Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Favorite Locations Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Add Favorite Locations Page
	N/A – iOS app

	My Account - Legal
	N/A – iOS app

	History Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Support Page
	N/A – iOS app

	Cancel Ride
	N/A – iOS app

	Activate Ride
	N/A – iOS app



Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _heading=h.z337ya]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _heading=h.3j2qqm3]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)


[bookmark: _heading=h.1y810tw]
Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

[bookmark: _heading=h.4i7ojhp]

WCAG 2.2 Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements and WCAG 2.2 Requirements.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2xcytpi]Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Supports
	All images within the app include appropriate accessibility labels. Informative graphics are described meaningfully for VoiceOver users, and decorative images are correctly hidden from accessibility APIs.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	No prerecorded audio-only or video-only content is present on the screens tested.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	No video content is present on the screens tested.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	No video content is present on the screens tested; therefore, audio description or media alternatives are not required.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	VoiceOver does not announce auto-complete list items with proper semantics, some headings use incorrect levels (H2 instead of H1), and certain account creation screens (e.g., King County and Information Confirmation) do not display the expected step sequence. These issues reduce clarity of relationships within the app and make multi-step flows harder to follow. The development team has identified this issue and is actively working on remediation. Resolution is planned for completion by Q4 2025.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	Content on the platform is structured in a logical reading order, and VoiceOver presents information in the correct sequence for understanding.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not rely on sensory characteristics such as shape, size, color, sound, or location alone to convey information or instructions.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	Color is not used as the sole means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing visual elements on the platform.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	No audio content plays automatically for more than 3 seconds on the platform.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Supports
	All functionality of the platform is operable through standard iOS accessibility navigation (e.g., VoiceOver gestures and external keyboard input) without requiring multipoint gestures.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	All functionality of the platform is operable through standard iOS accessibility navigation (e.g., VoiceOver gestures and external keyboard input) without requiring multipoint gestures.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not implement any character key shortcuts.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not include time limits that would require user adjustment or extension.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not include moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content that requires pause, stop, or hide functionality.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not contain content that flashes more than three times in one second.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The platform consists of single-page views with minimal repeated content; thus, bypass mechanisms are not applicable.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Some sign-up and account creation screens, including the King County and Information Confirmation steps, lack programmatic titles. This makes it more difficult for VoiceOver users to identify their location within the process and reduces clarity compared to other steps in the flow.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	VoiceOver focus sometimes moves to illogical elements (e.g., a pickup location instead of the heading, message text instead of the top of the screen, directly to a dialog button, or directly onto confirmation text in account creation). This may disrupt the expected navigation order and make it harder for users to orient themselves at the start of a screen. The development team has identified this issue and is actively working on remediation. Resolution is planned for completion by Q4 2025.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	All links include clear and descriptive text, and their purpose is conveyed programmatically

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not include any functionality that requires multipoint or path-based gestures.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The platform ensures that pointer-based interactions (such as clicks or taps) can be canceled or reversed before the action is finalized, preventing accidental activation.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Interactive elements with visible text labels include that text as part of their accessible name, ensuring consistent identification for screen reader users.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not require device motion or user gestures for its functionality.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The platform content is presented entirely in a single language; no changes in language occur that would require programmatic identification.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	When any interactive component receives focus, it does not initiate a change of context, such as navigation, submission, or opening new content without user action.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	Changing the value of any user input does not automatically trigger a change of context, such as page navigation or dynamic content updates, without prior notice or user confirmation.

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Help resources are consistently available in the Support section of the app. This behavior is consistent across screens and does not hinder the user experience.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Error messages on iOS (e.g., incomplete date of birth) are not clearly conveyed to VoiceOver, and the disabled “Next” button on the phone number page does not indicate why the input is invalid. The development team has identified this issue and is actively working on remediation. Resolution is planned for completion by Q4 2025.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Supports
	All input fields include clear labels or instructions to ensure users understand what information is required.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not contain multi-step processes or repeated input fields that would require users to re-enter previously provided information.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Not Applicable
	Supports
	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Auto-complete results are not consistently exposed to VoiceOver, and control states (e.g., enabling of the Next button) do not update correctly when valid data is present. The development team has identified this issue and is actively working on remediation. Resolution is planned for completion by Q4 2025.



[bookmark: _heading=h.1ci93xb]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not include any live video content that would require captions.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	No prerecorded video content is present on the platform; therefore, audio descriptions are not required.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The platform does not restrict content to a specific display orientation; users can interact with content in either portrait or landscape mode if applicable.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	All input fields that collect user information include clear labels and programmatic identification of their purpose, ensuring they are correctly conveyed to assistive technologies.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text and images of text maintain a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 against their background, ensuring readability for users with low vision or color deficiencies.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text can be resized up to 200% without loss of content or functionality, and without requiring horizontal scrolling.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Images of text are not used to convey meaningful information, ensuring that text can be customized and scaled for readability

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Content reflows correctly within the mobile app environment, and reflow requirements are met without loss of information or functionality.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	All user interface components and graphical objects maintain a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent colors, ensuring they are perceivable to users with visual impairments.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The platform retains content and functionality when user-defined styles adjust text spacing to the recommended values (line height, letter spacing, word spacing, and paragraph spacing).

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not include additional content that appears on hover or focus.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The platform consists of a single screen or a limited set of screens where alternative navigation methods are not necessary to locate content.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Partially Supports
	The heading hierarchy is inconsistent; important page instructions are coded at the incorrect heading level, which reduces clarity for VoiceOver users. The development team has identified this issue and is actively working on remediation. Resolution is planned for completion by Q4 2025.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	A visible focus indicator or VoiceOver highlight is present for all interactive elements, allowing users to track their position on the screen.

	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	When any element receives keyboard focus, it is not hidden or obscured by other content, ensuring visibility for keyboard users.

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not include functionality that requires dragging movements.

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	All interactive targets meet the minimum size requirement of 24 by 24 CSS pixels or are placed with sufficient spacing to ensure they are easily usable by all users, including those with limited dexterity.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The platform content is presented entirely in a single language; there are no passages in a different language that would require programmatic identification.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	Repeated navigation elements, such as menus and links, appear in a consistent order across screens, helping users predict and understand structure.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	Components that perform the same function are consistently identified across screens using the same labels, roles, and visual presentation, supporting user familiarity and ease of use.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	The platform provides clear error suggestions to help users correct input when form fields are completed incorrectly.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The platform does not involve legal, financial, or data transactions that require error prevention mechanisms such as confirmation, review, or correction.

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	The platform does not include cognitive function tests or authentication mechanisms. Users are not required to memorize, transcribe, or solve puzzles to gain access, satisfying this criterion by design.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	Error feedback is not programmatically announced to VoiceOver when the date of birth field is incomplete, requiring users to navigate to locate the message manually. The development team has identified this issue and is actively working on remediation. Resolution is planned for completion by Q4 2025.
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[bookmark: _heading=h.2bn6wsx]Legal Disclaimer (Company)
This report is an interpretation of WCAG 2.2 performance functions provided by Accessiblü, LLC, a division of New Possibilities Group, LLC. It may include a description of items that are later found to be generally accessible to persons with a variety of disabilities, as well as items that may not be fully accessible to the same. Under no circumstances, including but not limited to negligence, shall Accessiblü be liable for any special or consequential damages that result from the use of, or the inability to use, the guidance found within this report.
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